
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 

City of Westminster 

                                                              
 

 
Title: 

 
 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 10th October, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 The Small Hall, Chelsea Old Town Hall, King’s Road, London 
SW3 5EE 

   

Members:  Councillor Heather Acton 
(Chairman) 

Cabinet Member for Family 
Services and Public Health 

  Councillor Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis 

Minority Group 

  Houda Al-Sharifi WCC - Interim Director of Public 
Healt 

  Olivia Clymer Healthwatch Westminster 

  Robyn Doran Central and North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust 

  Bernie Flaherty Bi-borough Adult Social Care 

  Anna Bokobza  

  Philippa Johnson Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

  Dr Naomi Katz West London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

  Detective Inspector Iain 
Keating 

Metropolitan Police 

  Hilary Nightingale Westminster Community Network 

  Dr Neville Purssell Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

  Darren Tully London Fire Brigade 

  Jennifer Travassos Housing and Regeneration 
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Clerk, Gareth Ebenezer – Governance 
Administrator. 
 
Tel: 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Gareth.Ebenezer@rbkc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

 The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. 
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING (Pages 5 - 14) 

 i) The City of Westminster Health and Wellbeing Board to 
approve the Minutes of its sovereign meeting held on 3 
July 2019. 
 

ii) The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and City of 
Westminster Health and Wellbeing Boards to agree the 
Minutes of the concurrent meeting held on 3 July 2019. 

 

 

PART A - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITIES  

5.   PRIORITY UPDATES  

 Sarah Newman, Interim Executive Director of Bi-Borough 
Children’s Services, and Houda Al-Sharifi, Bi-Borough Interim 
Director of Public Health, to present a verbal update on Taking a 
Public Health approach to Serious Youth Violence.  
 
Anne Pollock, Principal Policy Officer, to present a verbal 
update on the Dementia Strategy. 
 

 

PART B – OTHER IMPORTANT ITEMS SPONSORED BY THE 
BOARD 

 



 
 

 

6.   JOINT RBKC AND WESTMINSTER HWBB SPEAKER 
PROTOCOL 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider a protocol for public speaking at Board meetings 
(Senel Arkut). 
 

 

7.   PRIMARY CARE NETWORK (PCN) ALIGNMENT (Pages 19 - 48) 

 Joe McGale (West London CCG) and a representative from 
Central London CCG to present an update on the PCN 
Alignment. 
 

 

PART C – MONITORING – STATUTORY ITEMS / OTHER  

8.   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE (Pages 49 - 56) 

 Senel Arkut to present an overview of the recent BCF 
submission, which was sent to NHSE ahead of the deadline of 27 
September. 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board to consider any other business which the Chair 
considers urgent. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive,  
Westminster City Council  
 
Barry Quirk  
Chief Executive,  
RB Kensington & Chelsea  
 
2 October 2019 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 3rd July, 
2019, Lord Mayor’s Parlour, 19th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present:  
Councillor Heather Acton (WCC - Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Jim Glen (WCC – Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Councillor Selina Short (WCC – Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Member) 
Councillor Peter Freeman (WCC – Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny 
Member) 
Dr Neville Purssell (Chair of the Central London CCG) 
Jules Martin (Executive Director – Central London CCG) 
Wayne Haywood (Programme Manager – Better Care Fund) 
Toby Hyde (Imperial College NHS Trust) 
Louise Proctor (Managing Director of the West London CCG) 
Neil Hales (Central London CCG) 
Robyn Doran (Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough - Head of Health Partnerships and Development) 
Houda Al-Sharifi (Interim Director of Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Sarah Newman (WCC – Director of Family Services) 
Jennifer Travassos (WCC – Head of Prevention) 
Sarah Crouch (Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Hilary Nightingale (Westminster Community Network) 
Dominic Conlin (Chelsea & Westminster Hospital NHS Trust) 
 

 

 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from, Lesley Watts (Chelsea & 

Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Naomi Katz (West London 
CCG), Angela Spence (Kensington & Chelsea Social Council), Sue Harris 
(Executive Director Environment & Communities), Iain Cassidy (OpenAge), 
Sebastian Adjei-Addoh (Metropolitan Police), Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of Adult Social Care), Melissa Caslake (Bi-Borough 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

Executive Director of Children’s Services) and Dr Andrew Steeden (Chair of 
West London CCG). 
 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No declarations were made. 
 
 
3 WESTMINSTER’S HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 
3.1 Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention) presented a paper setting out 

proposals for Westminster’s draft Homelessness Strategy. It was explained 
that the Strategy had a greater focus on preventative work undertaken at an 
earlier stage with those people who might be at risk of homelessness.  

 
3.2 The Board was interested to note the main causes of homelessness in 

Westminster which included eviction by family or friends (44%), loss of private 
rented tenancy and relationship breakdowns. It was highlighted that 
relationship breakdown was the cause of 16% of applications in 2018/19 of 
which 67% of these cases involved domestic violence. The evidence also 
showed that certain groups and communities were more at risk of 
homelessness. These high-risk groups included women, households with 
children, lone parents and Black and Middle Eastern households. It was 
emphasised that the number of single people requiring assistance had been 
growing since the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act. The Board 
was also interested to learn of the clear relationship that had been identified 
between areas of deprivation in Westminster and homelessness. 

 
3.3 The work being undertaken by the Council to prevent homelessness was 

detailed. A target to develop at least 1,850 new affordable homes by 2023 
had been set. Social housing was allocated to homeless households and they 
were also prioritised for intermediate housing. The Housing Solutions Service 
had been retendered in 2017 in response to the Homelessness Reduction Act 
and this had created a partnership which brought together expertise from both 
the public and voluntary sectors. Homeless households were also offered 
private rented housing as an alternative to long waits in temporary 
accommodation. Due to the high cost of private rented housing locally these 
were often located outside Westminster, however those with the highest 
social and welfare needs were prioritised for local accommodation. It was 
noted that the Council had invested £30million in a scheme, called Real 
Lettings, to provide good quality private rented housing with follow on support 
from St Mungo’s. 

 
3.4 The Board noted the proposals for Westminster’s Homelessness Strategy and 

that the public consultation would conclude by mid-September 2019. Once the 
consultation had ended it was confirmed that the Strategy would be circulated 
to the Board for feedback. The Board advised that once the consultation had 
been completed it would then determine what role it would undertake in 
helping implement the Strategy. 

 

Page 6



 
3 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 4.05 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a concurrent meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Boards held on 3 July 2019 
at 4pm in the Lord Mayor’s Parlour, 19th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Heather Acton (WCC - Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke (RBKC – Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) 
Councillor David Lindsay (RBKC - Lead Member for Family and Children’s Services) 
Councillor Jim Glen (WCC – Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Councillor Selina Short (WCC – Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Member) 
Councillor Peter Freeman (WCC – Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny 
Member) 
Dr Neville Purssell (Chair of the Central London CCG) 
Jules Martin (Executive Director – Central London CCG) 
Angeleca Silversides (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Wayne Haywood (Programme Manager – Better Care Fund) 
Toby Hyde (Imperial College NHS Trust) 
Philippa Johnson (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) 
Louise Proctor (Managing Director of the West London CCG) 
Neil Hales (Central London CCG) 
Robyn Doran (Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Houda Al-Sharifi (Interim Director of Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough - Head of Health Partnerships and Development) 
Ian Heggs (Director of Schools Commissioning and Education)  
Steve Comber (Head of Local Offer and SEN Outreach) 
Jennifer Travassos (WCC – Head of Prevention) 
Sarah Newman (Director of Family Services) 

MINUTES 

Page 9



 
2 

 

Sarah Crouch (Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Stuart Priestley (RBKC – Chief Community Safety Officer) 
Hilary Nightingale (Westminster Community Network) 
Dominic Conlin (Chelsea & Westminster Hospital NHS Trust) 
Asif Rahman (Redthread) 
John Poyton (Redthread) 
PC Mark Kent (Metropolitan Police) 

 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Heather Acton welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed 

that as the concurrent Board meeting was being held within Westminster she 
would Chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of 
understanding.  

 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from, Lesley Watts (Chelsea & 

Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Naomi Katz ( West London 
CCG), Angela Spence (Kensington & Chelsea Social Council), Sue Harris 
(Executive Director Environment & Communities), Iain Cassidy (OpenAge), 
Sebastian Adjei-Addoh (Metropolitan Police), Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of Adult Social Care), Melissa Caslake (Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of Children’s Services) and Dr Andrew Steeden (Chair of 
West London CCG). 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 Angeleca Silversides declared that she was a Director and Trustee for an 

organisation that provided Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
services. 

 
4. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
4.1 That the minutes of the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and 

Westminster City Council joint Health & Wellbeing Board meeting held on 9 
May 2019 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4.2 The minutes of the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea meeting held on 

9 May 2019 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
5. TAKING A PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH TO SERIOUS YOUTH 

VIOLENCE 
 
5.1 Sarah Newman (Director of Family Services) and Sarah Crouch (Interim Bi-

Borough Director Deputy Director of Public Health) provided the Board with an 
overview of activity occurring across Westminster and Kensington and 

Page 10



 
3 

 

Chelsea to tackle serious youth violence (SYV). It was explained that SYV 
was a term used to capture significant violent crime committed by youths up 
to the age of 25. It was recognised that the factors leading to youth violence 
were multi-faceted and had the potential to lead to a range of mental health 
problems and disorders.  

 
5.2 The Board was concerned to note that knife crime had increased by 52% in 

Westminster and 24% in Kensington and Chelsea in the last year. Despite this 
the actual number of incidences involving violence and knife crime committed 
by under 18 youth offenders had decreased over the last three years. The risk 
factors relating to the likelihood of a person becoming a victim or perpetrator 
of violence were detailed. In response it was highlighted how a public health 
approach to SYV was being undertaken which looked at the root causes and 
the wider and contextual influences of health and crime. It was recognised 
that prevention and early intervention were key as well as working with a wide 
range of partners as part of a long-term, integrated multi-agency approach 
rather than taking a procedural justice respon
[...]
a’s Boards would 
also continue to play a key role in shaping and developing local services. 
 

6.3 Concern was expressed that at this stage there appeared to be a lack of 
clarity with regards to the proposed governance structure under any potential 
new arrangements. The Board was informed that currently an engagement 
process was being undertaken with stakeholders up until 24 July 2019 and 
the Board was asked to feedback any specific comments to help inform the 
proposals. 

 
6.4 The Board discussed in detail how the proposals would impact on the role of 

the voluntary sector, potential changes to patient facing services and how it 
was envisaged that the ICPs would operate. The Chair advised the Board of 
the importance of feeding into the engagement process to help inform the 
proposals to establish a single CCG. 
 

7 SEND STRATEGY SELF EVALUATION 
 
7.1  Ian Heggs (Director of Schools Commissioning and Education) and Steve 

Comber (Head of Local Offer and SEN Outreach) provided an update to the 
Board on the work carried out to implement the SEND reforms introduced in 
the Children and Families Act (CFA) 2014 in addition to a summary of 
inspection arrangements. The report also introduced the Special Educational 

Page 12



 
5 

 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Self-Evaluation Frameworks (SEF) for both 
local areas. 

 
7.2 The positive changes and the challenges that the Council had faced since the 

introduction of the reforms were detailed. The Board was pleased to note the 
level of joint working undertaken with partners including the CCGs, school 
representatives and parents to deliver those reforms. 

 
7.3 An overview of the joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

inspection process was provided which focused on the areas of education, 
health and social care provisions available for children and young people with 
SEND. The inspectors would review the journey of progress since the 
introduction of the CFA and how this had been achieved as a local area 
partnership. As part of the process the inspectors had to understand the 
robustness of local self-monitoring processes and policies. The Board was 
advised that Westminster and RBKC had not yet been inspected since the 
process was introduced in 2016. It was confirmed that once an inspection had 
been arranged the Board would be updated accordingly. The Board’s 
attention was then drawn to the SEND local area governance arrangements 
and how the various partners, including the Board, worked together. 

 
7.4 The Board discussed potential issues regarding the process of children 

receiving an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and the level of 
support provided. It was recognised that there was increasing demand for 
EHCPs and an increase in the complexity of needs encountered. However, 
services were being tailored accordingly to meet these challenges and nearly 
100% of EHCP assessments were now being undertaken within the 20-week 
timeframe. Schools and colleges had also developed more accessible 
websites which clearly communicated the Local Offer of support for children 
and young people with SEND. 

 
7.5 The Board noted the update and expressed its thanks for all the work 

undertaken to implement the SEND reforms.  
 

8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 

8.1 Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough Director of Health Partnerships) introduced a paper 
which summarised the outcome (Q4 Return) of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Plan for 2018/19 for both Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea. Details 
on the jointly developed BCF plans for 2019/20 were also provided. It was 
explained that the services and resources that form part of the 2019/20 BCF 
were organised into the following five themes: 

 
i) High quality care in the community, preventing unnecessary hospital 

admissions and ensuing timely discharge; 
ii) Joint work on mental health supported accommodation and 

homelessness; 
iii) Advocacy, carers cervices, advice and guidance and prevention; 
iv) Aligning the boroughs and CCG BCF with wider strategic plans; and 
v) Use of the iBCF, winter pressures, disabled facilities grant funding as 

enablers for BCF plans in Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea. 

Page 13



 
6 

 

 
8.2 The Board discussed the plans in detail and noted that delays in issuing the 

national guidance meant that many Health and Wellbeing Boards would not 
have formally approved their 2019/20 Plans before they needed to be 
submitted for assurance. It was expected that for Westminster and Kensington 
and Chelsea the submission deadline was likely to be before the next Board 
meeting in October. The Board considered options for approving the 2019/20 
BCF and agreed that following endorsement of the Plan from partners, 
responsibility for sign-off of the 2019/20 BCF would be delegated to the Chairs 
of the Boards for approval. Following which, the final submission, once 
approved by NHS England, would be retrospectively tabled at a meeting of 
the concurrent Board. 

 
 RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the headline details of the BCF Q4 return that was submitted to NHS 
England in April 2019 be noted; 

 
2) That the 2019/20 BCF plans be circulated to partners for endorsement 

before responsibility for sign-off be delegated to the Chairs of the Health 
and Wellbeing Boards in order to obtain the necessary assurance from 
NHS England that plans were in place for the delivery of the 2019/20 BCF 
Plan; 

 
3) That the final submission, once approved by NHS England, would be 

aimed to be retrospectively tabled at the concurrent Health and Wellbeing 
Board scheduled for 10 October 2019; and 

 
4) That the approach in Westminster and Kensington & Chelsea outlined in 

the report be noted. 
 
9.1 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 Councillor Acton provided an update on a recent visit to the Dementia House 

in Watford and suggested that a briefing note be circulated to the Board. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

Westminster Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 

RBKC Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: 10 October 2019 

 
Classification: General Release  

 
Title: 
 

Joint K&C and Westminster HWBB Speaker 
Protocol 
 

Report of: 
 

Senel Arkut, Bi-B Director of Health Partnerships 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committees Officer 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This paper outlines the draft speaker protocol for members of the public who want 

to attend the joint Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health and Wellbeing 

Board (HWBB). 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 Members of the HWBB are asked to review the draft speaker protocol and, subject 

to any feedback, confirm their approval of the proposals.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 In line with Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster’s commitment to resident and 

community engagement, officers have drafted this protocol to enable members of 

the public to participate in HWBB discussions.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



4. Options / Considerations 

4.1 HWBB members are asked to review the draft protocol and, subject to any 

feedback, confirm if they are happy for it to be implemented and published on the 

councils’ websites.  

 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 

Background Papers, please contact:   

Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committees Officer 

Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk   

Telephone: 020 7641 2341 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDICES: 

 

Joint Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Draft Speaker Protocol  

 

Page 16

mailto:tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

Introduction 
 
This protocol explains how you can ask questions at meetings of the Joint Westminster and 
Kensington & Chelsea Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
How will I know when a particular matter that is of interest to me is going to be 
discussed at the Board?  
 
The matters discussed by the Board will be set
[...]
roperability 

within networks, including 

read/write access to records, 

sharing of some staff and estate.

All primary care clinicians can 

access information to guide 

decision making, including risk 

stratification to identify patients 

for proactive interventions, IT 

enabled access to shared 

protocols, and real-time 

information on patient 

interactions with the system.

Early elements of new models of 

care in place for most population 

segments, with integrated teams 

throughout system, including 

social care, the voluntary sector 

and easy access to secondary care 

expertise. Routine peer review.

Networks have sight of resource 

use and impact on system 

performance, and can pilot new 

incentive schemes.

Primary care plays an active role 

in system tactical and operational 

decision-making, for example on 

UEC.

PCN business model fully 

operational.

Fully interoperable IT, workforce 

and estates across networks, with 

sharing between networks as 

needed.

Systematic population health 

analysis allowing PCNs to 

understand in depth their 

populations’ needs and design 

interventions to meet them, acting 

as early as possible to keep people 

well.

New models of care in place for all 

population segments, across 

system. Evaluation of impact of 

early implementers used to guide 

roll-out.

PCNs take collective responsibility 

for available funding. Data being 

used in clinical interactions to make 

best use of resources.

Primary care providers full 

decision-making member of ICS 

leadership, working in tandem with 

other partners to allocate resources 

and delivery care.

Foundations for transformation Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 

What are the steps to maturity

P
age 46



Right Scale

Integrated 

Working

Targeting Care

Managing 

Resources

Empowered 

Primary Care

Plan: Co-design with local GPs and 

wider primary care staff, the GP 

Federation and local providers of 

the Central London Primary Care 

Strate
[...]
Enhancing health in care homes

19/20 Plan

Annual Rate 314.0951632

19/20 Plan

Annual (%) 0.900568182

Theme Code Response

PR1 Yes

PR2 Yes

PR3 Yes

PR4 Yes

PR5 Yes

PR6 Yes

PR7 Yes

PR8 Yes

PR9 Yes

NC1: Jointly agreed plan 

Agreed expenditure plan for all elements of the BCF

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were 

still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into 

reablement / rehabilitation services

Long-term support needs of older people (age 65 and 

over) met by admission to residential and nursing care 

homes, per 100,000 population

Go to Better Care Exchange >>

Metrics

HICM >>

Planning Requirements >>

Reablement

Residential Admissions

Non-Elective Admissions

Delayed Transfer of Care

NC2: Social Care Maintenance

NC3: NHS commissioned Out of Hospital Services

NC4: Implementation of the High Impact Change 

Model for Managing Transfers of Care

Metrics >>

Planned level of maturity for 2019/2020

Established

Established

Established

Established

Mature

Mature

Mature

Established

Page 56

https://future.nhs.uk/connect.ti/bettercareexchange/view?objectId=51593157

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING
	Joint Minutes - 3 July 2019

	6 JOINT RBKC AND WESTMINSTER HWBB SPEAKER PROTOCOL
	06b - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

	7 PRIMARY CARE NETWORK (PCN) ALIGNMENT
	07b - WL CCG Appendix A - WLCCG PCN Configurations
	07c - WL CCG Appendix B - PCN Maturity matrix 19-20 Final
	07d - CL CCG PCN Cover Sheet
	07e - Appendix A National Network DES Requirements
	07f - Appendix B CL CCG GP Practices and PCHs
	07g - Appendix C - PCN Maturity Index

	8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	08b - BCF Planning_Template RBKC Final 021019
	08C---BC




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 10th 
October, 2019, Chelsea Old Town Hall, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea. 
 
Present:  
 
 
Councillor Heather Acton (WCC - Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health)  
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke (RBKC – Lead Member for Adult Social Care)  
Councillor Christabel Flight (WCC)  
Councillor Jim Glen (WCC – Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health)  
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative)  
Councillor Charles Williams (RBKC)  
D.I. Seb Adjei-Addoh (Metropolitan Police Service)  
Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough - Head of Health Partnerships and Development)  
Dominic Conlin (Director of Strategy, Chelsea and Westminster NHS Foundation Trust)  
Tristan Fieldsend (WCC – Senior Committees Officer)  
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care)  
Neil Hales (Deputy Managing Director - Central London CCG)  
Simon Hope (Deputy Managing Director – West London CCG)  
Toby Hyde (Imperial College NHS Trust)  
Philippa Johnson (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust),  
Jeffrey Lake (WCC – Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Sarah Newman (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Family and Children’s Services)  
Odeta Pakalnyte (Healthwatch Westminster – deputising for Olivia Clymer)  
James Partis (Programme Lead – Better Care Fund)  
Anne Pollock (WCC – Principal Policy Officer)  
Louise Proctor (Managing Director of the West London CCG),  
Annabel Saunders (RBKC & WCC – Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning - 
Children’s Lead)  
Angeleca Silversides (Healthwatch RBKC)  
Angela Spence (Kensington & Chelsea Social Council) 
Dr Andrew Steeden (Chair of West Loondon CCG) 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

1 WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1  Councillor Addenbrooke welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed 

that as the concurrent Board meeting was being held within RBKC she would 
Chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of understanding. 

 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Lindsay (RBKC - 

Lead Member for Family and Children’s Services), Iain Cassidy (Open Age), 
Natalia Clifford (WCC – Public Health), Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch 
Westminster), Jules Martin (Central London CCG), Hilary Nightingale 
(Westminster Community Network), Dr Neville Purssell (Chair of the Central 
London CCG) and Jennifer Travassos (WCC – Head of Prevention, Housing 
and Regeneration).  

 
2.2  Toby Hyde apologised for delayed arrival. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1  No declarations were made. 
 
4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
Angela Silversides wished to add that she had also attended the sovereign 
Westminster Health & Wellbeing meeting, as deputy for Olivia Clymer. Subject to the 
above it was: -  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
4.1  The minutes of the sovereign Westminster Health & Wellbeing Board meeting 

held on 3 July 2019 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
4.2  The minutes of the concurrent Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and 

Westminster Health & Wellbeing Board meeting held on 3 July 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
5 PRIORITY UPDATES 
 
 
5.1  Sarah Newman provided an update on Serious Youth Violence. 

Unfortunately, the situation was worrying with several violent incidents 
recently, particularly in the Northern part of Westminster. The various 
agencies were working closely and Guidance to Parents and Carers had 
recently been issued. The Clerk would circulate this Guidance document to all 
Members of the Board.  

 
5.2  Ms Newman detailed other actions. There was close work with schools to 

tackle exclusions, both fixed term and permanent (which were closely linked 
to gang involvement). New rapid response procedures in the event of 



 
3 

 

incidents were being developed and further consideration was being given to 
ways to best reassure the community.  

 
5.3  Members of the Board echoed these concerns. Issues of poverty/drugs/gangs 

were very complex and deeply entrenched. From the Metropolitan Police D.I. 
Adjei-Addoh commented that a lot of under-18s were being exploited, there 
were complex ‘victim v perpetrator’ issues. A multi-agency approach, 
engaging the community was necessary to tackle these issues. Ms Newman 
reassured the Board that there was cross London work taking place in respect 
of sharing intelligence and best practice.  

 
5.4  Anne Pollock provided an update on the Dementia Strategy. Work was 

taking place to complete this and ensure it was as robust as possible. This 
issue would be on the Board’s next agenda. 

 
6 JOINT RBKC AND WESTMINSTER HWBB SPEAKER PROTOCOL 
 
 
6.1  Tristan Fieldsend introduced the Speaker Protocol. One Member thought 72 

hours was a short window, but Mr Fieldsend responded that some questions 
could be of a technical nature. The Board agreed to trial the protocol with a 72 
hours deadline. A member of the public pointed out that not everyone had 
access to computers and email.  

6.2  Following a comment from a member of the Board Mr Fieldsend agreed to 
amend the Protocol to make it clearer that questions need not necessarily 
relate to matters on the agenda.  

6.3  Subject to the above it was: -  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Concurrent Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Speaker 
Protocol. 

 
7 PRIMARY CARE NETWORK (PCN) ALIGNMENT 
 
 
7.1  Simon Hope (Deputy Managing Director – West London CCG) introduced the 

report and drew attention to the network maps for the two boroughs. The 
networks were in place and from April they would be delivering to a high 
standard he asserted.  

 
7.2  Councillor Charles Williams stated that he supported the direction of travel on 

PCNs but he had one major concern – the obvious location for a PCN was 
Chelsea and Westminster Hospital rather than the Violet Melchett hub. Dr 
Steeden responded that a PCN hub was not planned for Violet Melchett. 
Councillor Acton was disappointed that no PCN had linked Queens Park and 
Paddington with the rest of North Westminster and also that the PCN areas 
were of varying sizes and not defined on any geographic basis. Dr Steeden 
and Ms Proctor responded that PCNs were not statutory bodies. The 



 
4 

 

proposed PCNs came from the practices themselves. Individual GP practices 
would retain responsibility for quality and safety standards on the 
understanding that each PCN would be developing some system to ensure 
patient experience was factored in. ChelWest and Imperial commented that 
they would be keen to help in order to increase agility in the system, make 
sure the right expertise was available and stressed the importance of 
involving the local authorities.  

 
7.3  Other contributions welcomed the opportunities offered by PCNs. It was 

recognised that they were new organisations and needed to be supported in 
their formation, their choice of who to work with, and in their development their 
need to become agile (to move quickly and easily). It was noted that 
Healthwatch was happy to support the new networks. 

 
8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 
8.1  Senel Arkut recalled the discussion at the previous Board meeting, this report 

was an update. The two plans (for Westminster and RBKC) had been 
submitted over the Summer and it was believed that they would be close to 
reassurance in December. In response to a member’s question it was 
confirmed that, although the BCF plan is reduced to ‘minimum required’ (in 
terms of investment), services had not been reduced but that things were now 
being jointly (where appropriate) delivered outside the BCF, via different 
governance arrangements.  

8.2  From West London CCG Ms Proctor confirmed that the commitment to work 
together and make best use of resources was still very much in place. The 
Board’s attention was drawn to paragraph 3.5 of the report and the agreed 
areas of joint work.  

8.3  Ms Arkut confirmed that further update reports would be provided in due 
course.  

8.4  It was requested and: -  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That retrospective approval be given to the Westminster and RBKC Better 
Care Fund plans for 2019/20. 

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1  Councillor Acton informed the Board that Westminster had received additional 

grant funding to tackle homelessness. Discussions would take place with 
partner agencies as to how best to use these resources.  

 
9.2  She also asked members to note the response from NHS NW London CCG 

(Mark Easton) to our comments sent regarding the 8:1 CCG proposal for NW 
London. We had proposed that should 8:1 be delayed until April 2021, then a 
Bi-borough Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) be piloted, which would entail 
working across the two boroughs as one integrated body, including one CCG. 



 
5 

 

This proposal was supported by NHS NW London and work would begin to 
take this forward. Members were in support of this proposed pilot.  

 
9.3  Annabel Saunders and Neil Hales notified of two documents that would 

require the approval of the Board Chairs (prior to the next meeting of the full 
Board): -  

 
(i) The Care Quality Commission (CQC) was inviting Health and 

Wellbeing Boards in England to self-assess local support services for 
children and young people with mental health problems against the 
recommendations made in their ‘Are we listening?’ report;  
 

(ii) The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS) Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP) 2019/20 refresh was being worked on 
currently.  

 
9.4  Senel Arkut reported a recent meeting with the Local Government Association 

(LGA). There were people at the LGA who could usefully talk to this Board to 
assist with its development. (The name of Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, 
Health Systems was specifically mentioned). The Board was happy for Ms 
Arkut to approach the LGA to pursue this. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


